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1~ APPELLATE. DEUISONS • PROCTOR.v. GLEN RUUK AND GRAND UNION CO~:· 

· ~ERBERT· L ... PROCTOR, 

. !<Appellant, 

Ve 

. ' 

) 

) 

) 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THI~ BOROUGH .) . 
OF GL~ ·ROCK, AND THE GRAND UNIO.N GO., 

. . 

)i 
Respo.ndents .. 

,· ' •I 

~--~-------~-------------~-------------
Herbert Lo. Proctor;· Appellant;, Pro .se.. : .... 

ON APP~AL 
CONCLUSIONS AND··ORDER. 

I 
:..• 

George ._Winne, Esq·o, Attorney for Respondent Mayor and Councilo · 
John· pg.Leslie, Jro, Esq., Attorney for;kespondent The Grand 

· \Union Coa 
I , ~ ; 

BY THE DIRECT~Jtk: . i 

The Hearer has filed the f ollowj_ng_. Rep·ort herein: . 

VVThis· is an appeal from the· action 'of the Mayor· and Counc-11 
of the Borough of Glen Rock whereby, on January 13, 1958, it granted 
an application filed by respondent The Grand Union.Coe to transfer 
its limited retail distribution license from· 191 Rock Road to 179 
~ock Road, Borough of Glen Rocke 

. :'1The petition of appeal alleges in effect that the premises· 
·to which transfer.ts. sought were :lmproperly.described·in the riotice 
of' application because there is no such stre.et number as 179 Rock · . 
Road; that.the transfer brought a·11quor lic~nse in too close proximity 
_to a long established residential· section; that appellantus premises 
are deprived_ of the full benefits and int.ent) of the local zoning 
ordinances, and tbat the use 'of a rear·driveway at 167 Rock Road 
is illegale It'.appears from a l·etter ·sent by appellant to the 
Director prior to the institution of the appeal, and which letter 
is referred to in the petition. bf appeal, that appellant also. 
contends that ·he was no·t granted a proper hearing qefore the Mayor 
and Council and. that the granting of the transfer may result in 
·unsatisfactory conditions if patrons of The Grand Union Coo are 
permitted to· consume alcoholic.beverages in the· parking lot 
adjoining its premisese 

~Appellant is the owner of premises at 571 Doremus A.Venue· 
and ha~ res.ided there for more than forty years 0 He testified at 
the hearing that·there are eighteen otber homes in the same section 
of the Borough" Immediately to the rear of appellantvs property 
there formerly was a large plot of undeveloped land which was owned 
by the Erie Railroad Uompany Q '1.'his plot has been recently sold to 
an 1n4ividual who owned·the adjoining property facing on Rock Road, 
with the res~lt that this individual thus ·became the owner of a 
strip of land between Rock Road and the main line of the Erle 
Railroad.Q The building now occupied by fhe Grand Union Coo w~s 
er.e.cted on- part. of the ia·nd recently acquir.ed from the railroado 

·· While th.e building does not face on Rock Road, access to the 
· building. from Rock Road has been provided for by means of two 

driveways o One driveway, used principally by ·patrons of the ,store, 
adjoins a store numbered 175 Rock Road, and the other driveway, ·used 

( 
•, 
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principally for deliveries, has been des:i.gna ted above as tile.·,; rear 
dr~iveway at 167 Rock Road. In its notice of application Tor" tfansfer 
The Grand.Union Co. described th~ premis~s to be licertsed.~s~11~ Ro~k 
Road. Unqer the circumstances of this case, it appears th~t,'this 
ad.dress is sufficient to identify the· premises sought to be··-iit!·ensed. 
It is difficult to see how this rear property could be otherwise. 
described; particularly in view of the .fact that the public 'driveway 
from Rock· Road ·is located next to the property numbered as_ 175-,and, 
hence, wo~ld be normally numbered_ as 177 or 179. It does not.appear 
that the appellant or any other p·erson was misled in any w~y l?Y. .. 
the address which .appeared in the published notice of application. 

"The section of the Borough. in which, the· premis·es of The 
Grand Union Co. are located appears to be zoned for wholesale and 
commercial use. Appellant's premises are in a residential zone 
and separated from the aforesaid. ·zone by. a fiv~-foot v buffer .• ' 
If the licensed premises are properly conducted, they should not 
result in the depreciation of property located in the residential'' 
zone. DeLotto v ~- West ,Eslterson, Bull.etih ll 72, Item l" · 

: "There is nothing in the· r·ecord t·o show that the use of 
the rear driveway at 167 Rock Road i~ iilegalo It is not necessary, 
as appellant apparently ,contends·, that· thi·s driveway must be: in­
cluded in the descripti~n of the licensed premises. 

'. 11As to the contention that appel~ant was not granted a 
proper hearing, he testified that he appeared on other business at 
the meeting of the Mayor and Council helq bn January 13, 1958;. 
that the Mayor held his letter of objection .and addressed him and 
that he replied he was there on another ma't,ter. It might have 
been better practice to schedule a hearingiin accordance wit{! Rules 
8 and 9 of State Regulation No .• 6, but it· does not appear that 
any other!person filed a written object~on:and appellants written 
objection was before the Mayor and Council when it granted the 
application for transfer. In any event:, apP:ellant has had a full 
opportunity to be heard at the hearing held herelnc Ashton v. 
Hopewell et al., Bulletin 782, Item 11 • 

. , !-!As to the remaining contention of appellant, the holder 
ofi a limited retail distribution license is entitled to sell un­
chilled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in quantities of not 
·-1e·ss than 72 fluid ounces in original containers for off-premises 
consumption. Such purchases are usually mad·e for home cons~ption, 
and it is·doubtful that anyone would desire ·to consume .walllll beer 
in the adjoining parking_ lot •. 

t1After considering all the evidence herein, I conclude 
that appellant has not sustained the burden of proof in establishing 
that the action of' respondent Mayor and council was erroneous and I, 
therefore, recommend that an order be entered affirming the action 
of respondent Mayor and t;ouncil and dismis~ing the appea1.11 · 

:Written exceptions to the fieare_r 1.·s ·Report and written. 
argument thereto were filed with· me·by _appellant, pursuant to 
Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

·After carefully considering the entire.record, including 
the transcript of testimony, the exhib~ts in the case and the 
exceptions and written argument of appellant,- I concur in and adopt 
the conclusions set forth in the Hearer~s Report as my conclusions­
herein. Hence I shall affirm the action of respondent.Mayor ,and. 
uounciil of the Borough-of Glen Racko · .~ 

.·Accordingly, it is, qn this 7th .. d_aY..:·:Of May""_i9.5.S, .. ·., 
I .l.,,'. - ·.._.· • 

·i ... 
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. ORDERED that, th'e.· action .of ·respondent Mayor and Gouncil .. ~, 
of the Borough of Ulen.Rock be and the same is hereby affirme~, 
a·nd. the appeal her·ein be· and the same is .here~y dismissedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director. 

APPELLA.TE DE<.;ISIONS' - NEW 'BRUNSWICK BOAT .CLUB, INCa · v~ HIGHLAND. 
PARK. . 

. NEW .BRUNSWICK BOAT· BLUB, INC. , ) 

Appellant, 
ON APPEAL 

v. · CONCLUSION'S AND ORDER 

BOROUGH COUN<.;IL OF ·THE BOROUGH 
OF HIGHLAND PARK·;,: .. 

} 

) 

). 

. ) 
Resp:ori.dent. 

Rafterty and .Blacher, Esqs .• , .·by 'Philip Blacher, Esq., Attorneys 
. · ·for _Appellant o 

., Herman B·. Ho.ffman,. Esq., .Attorney .. for .Respondent. 

BW . THE DIREC.TOR: 
. . . 

·.The :Heare.r. ·has fflE!d .the "·following . report herein:. 

"This is an a·pp.eal from respondent's a~tion whereby on 
December 17, 1957 it "g.enied'· by resolution. appellant's application. 
for a club license for th'e" ~allowing stated- reasons: 

A •. The voters of Highland Pal'k at a refer.endum 
held at.the gerieral ~leotion·in 1955 
opposed the issuance of any additional 
liquor licenses. 

· B. The membership ·of said boat club consists 
prlmarily of .people who·are ·not residents of 

. the Borough of Highland· Park and theref'or·e 
· the issuance of a license would not be 
serving the interests.of the residents of 
the Borough ~f H:i.ghla~~ ·Park. 

C. ~he location· of .. said premises is in a resi-
: dential zone·: and therefore would. adversely 
affect the residential character of said 
neighborhood to the detriment of.the Borough 
of Highland Park. · 

_ ~Ap~ellant in its petition.or appeal alleges that 
--"?espo~dent' s action was erroneou~ -in that reasons A and B are not 

· controlling; that, ·as to.reason c, it was in possession of its 
club quarters prior to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance; its 
club house· i~ adjacent to two other commercial enterprises and 
is legally deemed a· non-conforming useo Respondent in.its answer. 

···denies appellant•s allegations. · 

. •The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State·Regulation.No~ 15. 

·, 0 - ttThe material facts adduced·at the hearing herein show 
that appellant club was incorporated on July .22~· 1892 and is, .. in. 
all resp.ects, a bona fide· club in accordance with Rule 1 ·of State 
Regulation No. 7. The section of the Borough ln wh:lch appellant•s_ 
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club house is· located is now zoned as 'Residence A' but ·the ~·-,g~ub 
house was erected at _it-s -P~-esep.t- s~te:- prio.r ·to, the adoptiorir)(;i~ -
the. Zoning O_;rdinance in 1923,._-_:·_. A_, B_orq'll.gh.:Ordin_ance regul-atin.g-.-~h~­
sale of alcoholic. beV:erage.s. provides for- the. issuance of' _club. t.:f' 

licenses without nunierical ·11ml.ta-tion~ On .N-ovember. 8, 1955~1::-µ;fy~. 
legal voters -of the Borough_ vo~ed; 'No' on 'Public Question #·ff·'·~­
which -reads: 'Shall the_· ~~ghiand Park Ordinance regula ting-'f_~h~.-,,c: 
sale of alcoholic beverages be amended to ;permit the issuanc;e of-; 
new plenary retail consumption licenses in accordance with New_, 
Jersey .Stat.ute R ... Se 33:1-12-.14.? 1 App~llant, thereafter, f-~i-~(]_D · 
its applicat~on for a club license· ·which was denied for the ,-~. · _ _ _ 
reasons hereinabove statedo 

nconsidering. respondent.1 s. reasons as set forth in its 
resulution, there is no merit to reason A. The ;negative vote on 
'Public Question #1' was a mandate t·o the Mayor· and Borough Council 1 

to maintain the n~ericai l~mitation of plenary retail consumption 
licenses as provided by"·Section 5(a) of the Ordinance pertaining 
to the sale of alcoholic beverages.. rt in no way r~stricts re- . 
spondent from issuing club licenses-· as provided by· said cird~n;an_ce. 
The distinction between a club license and a plenary retail con­
sumption license, is that the .fo_.rmer is not ~$sued·to supply the 
needs of the neighborhood. ·rhe holdf!)~ .. o~· a club· license cannot 
lawfully sell alcoholic b~verages to ~he· general pu't>lic ·but must c·9nfine 
such sales to Mill! ·fide members ·and ·the.ir bona ·r,a.q._e ·gue-sts.: · 
Qcean Uoµnty Tavern ·Associatio~n-- v. ~§ach Haven 1 et a.1 0 Bulletin_ .-. _ · 
954 1 Item. 2; li_a_ly BJ.ooming Societ~ y ,. ~ellevi,W, Bulletin· 121:5, 
Item 2. As to reason B: There is no requirement under .. the Statute 
or Rules and Regulations pertaining to club licenses that· the -
menibership of a bona fide .c.lu.b b~ r·eside:gts of the municipality in 
which the ·club quarters are··1ocated. ·--_As -to reason C: ·The evidence 
herein indicates that' .the. ,sect~on in which- appella.nt.•·s club house -
is loca. ted is pre.dominantly. i:esid~n'tia1·. _. Ivf~yo·r lVla~tin test-ified: 
'I felt that the issuance. o.:f a.· ~icens.~, in th~ area- or in any-other 
area, particularly Ulass A · o'r· ~Tas-s· ·B residential· areas-, would be 
detrimentale The other members, of .. (.;ouncil ·thought 'likewiseo' 
Reason C for denying app.ellC1:nt 1 ·s. appli9ation .is- valid- .and sufficient. 
s·ee Iacovone Vo Gloucester, -B41J.etin. ·644, __ Item 4;· Michael A. Kelly 
Post 2433 v., Union, Bulletin 919, Item '2- .:-_ · · · · - · 

''Appella.nt, howe:v-er, .. contends that by __ reason of 0the non-
conforming use its premise~ are exempted .from· the_ ,effect of the -
Zoning Ordinance 9 While. it J~-~. clea·r ·;.tha:t appellant's _'.premises may 
be continued in use as _a· .boat· club, not.wl thstanding the ·subsequent 
adoption of the Zoning Ordin~npe'·,·-., i~.- ·is .. equally· clear _that the non­
conforming use may not be e:;x:tehded- .. _,LJeVit.o v. Pearsall, ll5 N.JoL·. 
32.3 (Sup_._ Ct.., 1935); Kensirigtoh.Realty·,' etc. L;orp.-'v. Jersey ·Cit.Y, 
118 N.,JsL., 114 (Sup. et. _1937),_ A~fd._ -~:.19 ~.J.Lct 3~8 (Ena. 1938J;­
·Dubin v .. Wich, 120 N.J~L- .. 469_(Sup.._ .t;t ..• 193.$); Vogel v. Bridgewater, 
121 N.J .,L. 236 (Sup. (.;t.-_ 19.?8J; Siinorie v._.- Peters, 135· N .• J .Le 495 .(Sup .. 
ut. 1947); Scerbo ·v. Jersey City~:4"NoJ. Super. ·409,_(App. Div. 1949); 
.§truyk v. Samuel Braen 1 s · Sons~ 17 -N .J. ·super._ i · (A~p ~ Div. 1951), 
Affd. 9 NeJo 294 (Sup. ct. 1952); Gerkin v .. Ridgewood, ·17-~~'NoJ. 
Super· 472 (App. Div .. 1952) _o .. ,Th~. sale of .liquor wou_ld constitute 
a new use in the zoned are,a an~-_ wou·ld not. be· per·miRsible uhder :th~ 
non-conforming use which. existe·q. at --the: .time. of. the adop-tion. of the: · 
Zoning Ordinance, as amended._·;: f.albot v·. Keppler arid Mendham, -
Bµlletin 117, Item 1 and. _cases_ t_her:ei_f:l cited·;·.IVlarrinaccio v •. Ocean,._ 
Bulletin 264, Item 11; Nasso v.- Bridg:ewater, _Bulletin 774, Item 10; 
't;ornelius, et ale - v. Elizabeth, et. al.--, Bulle-t~n· 99,7,. Item 4 1a - .•. 

·:...• 

_ "Considering .all: :t~1e._fa~ts_,arid cj__rcumstances of .t4is case, 
-I find th.at appellant has not su·staitl'ed the -burdGn of. e~tabli~lling ··. 
that the- action of the respondent_ issuing authority was ·erroneous." 

. ·' _,r_, .•. 

"\ . ~ 
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·I recommend, therefore,. that an order be entered affirmi.ng 
r:espondent' s action and dismissing the appeal e" 

Writte~_exceptions to the Hearer's Report togeth~r *ith 
writte1i argument 'in substantiation thereof and answering argument . 
were fileq with me by the attorneys for the resp~ctive parties, 
pursua~t to Rule 14 of 8tate Regulation .No. 15. 

I agree with the recommendation in the Hearer's Report 
and with the statement of facts and conclusions of law with respect 
to Reason <.;. ·I must, however, comment upon the Report's statements. 
with ~espect to Reas.ons A and B.· - · · 

. AE? to .tteason A: The 1955 referendum on ·the Question· 
whether new plena~y retail· c·onsumption license·s shall be i.ssued was 
held pursuant to R. s. -19:37-1'· et ~· - The majority of negati-ve 
votes on that _Questi9n was-not a mandate~ To the contrary, 
R. _s. 19:37-4 provides that the result ·(the number of 11Yes-" and the 

· n_umber of ttNo 11 v6'tes at·· such an· election) it shall not bind the 
g·overning body •.•• , nor be taken or construed as other than an 
expression of sentiment by.the voters, to be followed or dis~ 
regarded by. the governing body in its discretion.1• 

.3. 

As to Reason B: It does ncit follow, from the absence of. 
a legal requiremen~ that the members, .or most,,. of the members, of 
an organization seeking ~ crlub licens·~ must be _r-esidents of tne. 
municipality wherein the-club. premises are locat,ed, that a 
municipal issuing authority may not take local non- residence :J.tito 
consideration in arriving'" at its· determination~to· grant· or deny 
an application for a club license.,. •. · In a given situation, such 
non-residence as a groundof:den·1a1·.·need not be-without merit •. 

·on f~ll consideration, I shall affirm the action oC the 
respondent council. 

Accordi_ngly, it is, on: this 19th day of. May 1958, 

URDhlliED that the action of the respondent Borough L;ouncil 
of the Borough of Highland. Park be and the same· is hereby affirmed 
and,. the appeal herein -be and the same is here~y dismissed. 

WILLIAl~ HOWE VAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY. PROt;EElJINGS. - SALE '.ru Mil~ORS ·-· l;.HARGE. ALLOOING -
Hi~D~RING DISMISSED - LIJENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR. PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HUBERT THOMAS BOU.ttNIQU~, 
t;a The cave, 
Route U22, 
Union {Union l;ounty), N. J-. 

Holder of ~lenary, Hetail l;onsumption 
License t;-.33, .issued by the 'l'·ownship 
committee of ·union Township (.Union 
<.;aunty). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

~.U:NCLUSIONS 
AND UJ:W~R. 

~ ________ .,.... ___ -""!' ___ ..... ___________ --------~--

Frank !Viet·r·o, ~sq., Attorney for. Defendant-licensee. 
Ed~ard .F' • .Ambrose, ,!!;sq.,. Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE.Dl.REt;TUR: 

The Hearer has fiied the followi-ng RE~port herei;n: 
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"<Jharges · were.·preferred· ag;~inst 'defendant all~ging ·that 
ll) he. sold, ·Served and delivered Rlcoholic: beverages to four 

·minors in an upon his licensed premises·, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State .ttegulation No.; 20-, ·a:nd \2) he hindered ··and delayed ABC 'agents 
in their investigatton, inspect'ion and examination of his licensed-· 
premises,. in violation of R .. : S •. JJ:·l.;..')'5· .. · · - · 

"D~fendant entered a plea 'or .nsm vul t as to <Jharge: l ap.d 
a plea: of· not guilty as to <..,;harge 2 .. · · 

. ·"With r·espect to· 4Jh.arg:e i·; the f.ile- ·discloses that on 
Friday riight, November 22, 1957, ABC agents ·conducting an in~ '· 
vestigation of defendant's licensed premises observed therein 
five apparent minors consuming .alcoholic. beverages which had been 
served· .to them by .defendant•.s: waitress at tables in the dining area .. 
They ·also observed the .. licensee .. serve a>whiskey and soda to ·one of 
the group who c.onsumed the drink· at the, bar .. -'After the agents made· 
their .. identitie$ known ·to the y.ouths· and ascertained that they were 

. in fact minors, they seized the· .remaining port.ion ·Of four of the 
minors' ,drinks for evidential purpo-ses a- .• '.fhe minors identified 
themselves as .Max -~-. tage. 17); .Ronald ~-- .(age 17); ·cornelius 
(age 19) and JJaniel --- .tage; 20)·, and e~ch· stated that he was 
s·erved alcoholic beverages without being required to produce 
written p:roof of hls :age®· '.The other minori \a female) ran from· 
the ·premises after.~ the agents identified themselves to the minors" 

' .;, . . ' 

nwith respect to \Jharge ·2Ji. the: JJivis.ian· called as its 
witnesses the three .ABU agents. thereina~ter identified as Age_n.ts 
\;, G and M)" who participated· in .the· afores.aid ~nvestigationc 
Ag·ent (.; .testified. that,.· .af.t'er· Agent M left' the premises to contact 
Agent: ... G, and while he was questionlng the. minors 1 the licensee 
grabbed his arm@ He alleges that, by so doing, the licensee 
permitted the female minor to, ·escape., Ag"ent U testified that, when 
he later entered the premises, the licensee blocked with his 
outstretched arms a door through which vaniel had fled and held 
the agent's ar.ms, thereby preventing,· ·temp:orarily ,. the/ apprehension 
of the minorq> lt is clear that Agent U left the premises and 
brought JJahiel back.. The agents testified that later, when two 
of them were attempting to separate ·uaniel and the other agent who 
had been .thrown to .the floor -of the licensed· premises by the minor,. 
the licensee exclaimed.? i~eave them alonei Leave them along11, 
and that·when·, at the .agents a request, the police arrived to arrest 
the waitress who had· served the minors, the lfcensee said, •You 
can at arrest her"' You can·8 t. take her from me .. 0 

·:;,The licensee testified. that he. -was in the kitchen 
preparing sandwiches when he heard •a commotion 'outside;~ that he 
ran out and saw three men on· the floor and asked, iWhat•s going 
on here?', and that a man ,(who iater id.entified hiwself as an 
agent) told him to w leave them alone; e that he ran.) toward the 
cash register to get a d±me to 'phone the police and, before he 
could do so,(~e ~aw someone running out the door; that he ran 
to the door ·an~·pUt·his arms across it to prevent others from 
leaving; that he didn't know at the time that the men in pursuit 
were ABU agents; that, -when the agents showed their credential~,. he 
stepped aside and allowed them to pass, and that he then called the 
police., He denied that he put· his.·hana.s· on the agents or tried to· 
impede their investigation and lie testifted that his main concern was 
·•to· find out what is going on in my .o"Wn: place of business c' 

, "Considering the testimony·of Agent· c,on cross-examination, 
it' is apparent ·that- his· a.rm was gra:bbed before he identified himself 
to the liceriseeo · Moreµver, .·it· is· unlikely that he would have followed 
the/female minor· who left·the premises since he was the nnly agent on 
the premises at th·e time· and it was his duty to remain with the other 
minors· and to protect the seizect drinks OD It is also : .. 1jp.: ·rent that the 
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brie:f .blocking . of. the. doo·r·! did n~t · p'I'event Agent· G from apprehending 
.the minor Daniel. 

' ,._ . . 

"The licensee herein has conducted his licensed business 
for twenty years and· has a clear ~ecord for ~he past twelve years. 
Alt~ough.some of his actions on the date alleged came perilously 
close to conduct constit~ting hindrance or an investigation, there 
is some doubt that he deliberately interfered with the agents. 
IJ conclude, therefore, that defendant. should.be given the benefit 
Of· that doubt and :that it ·should be determined that· the Division 
has n~J established the guilt or defendant as to Charge 2 by a fair 
prepori~~rance of the evidence.. considering all the circumstanc·es . 
herein,·· I recommend that <.;harg~ 2 be dis~issed. 

. ttDef endant has a prior· adjudica·ted · record o Effective 
July 3, 1945, his license was. ~uspended tor·ten days by the then: 
.commissioner for· possession o~·-1111cit, liquor. See Bulletin 672, 
I.tam l'l. Since. the prior v:l.ola tion occurred more than ten years 
ago, it will not be considered· in ·r1x1ng the recommended penalty 
for tr,.e-· violation set forth in uharge l :to which a conf'essive 
plea:. was entered. The minimum pe~alty; ,1mposed for an unaggravated 
sale of alcoholic bevera·ges to· a sevent'een-year-old minor is twenty 
da·ys (Re .L\qrdell, Bullet.in l;I.60, ·Item .4) .; However, in view, of· the 
ntimber-·of minors involved, r.· recqmmerid; th.;at an order be. ent_ered · 
suspending defendant's license· r.or a period of twenty~r1ve days 
(R§ Hardemal.J Inc~, Bulletin ·1210, Item 8) and that five days be 
remitted for the confessive pl·ea enter.ed 'herein, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty days (Re ·l{o}:!e.r.,· Bulletin ·962, Item 8) •"· 

{ ' . 

-written excepti()ns ~o ·the. Hearer:' s ·Report and written 
argument with respect the.reto ·.were filed with me by the attorney 
representing the Division and ~·written.aJ;'lswer ·was filed by 
defendant Is attorney I. pursuant·,· to .Rule" 6. "qf state Regulation No·4t 16. 

r 

. Having carefully considered the entlre record including 
the transcript of the testimony, ·the Hearer's Report, the -
exceptions, argument and answe~ing· argument .filed herein, I concur 

. in the Hearer's find.ings and. conclusions and adopt his recommendations. 

- Accordingly, it .is,· qn ·this 29th .. ~ay of April 1958, . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Col\s·umption License C-.3.3 
·issued by the Township Committee.of Onion-Township to Hubert 
. Thpmas Bournique, t/a ~he cave) for premises Route #22, Union 

(Union <.;ounty), be and.the sam~ is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20)- days·, commencing at 2:00 a.m •. , May 6, 1958 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m·., May 26, 1958e · . · .. 

I 

WILLIAM HOWE .L.>AVIS 
Director. 

-:·-,··· .... 
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4Q, -.$TATg BEVERAGE DISTHIBUTOfP S, LICgNSE ..:.. 'UBJgCTION0 TO TRAN8FER 
HELD TU BE N.U'l' MERITOHIOUo - TRANSfi'ER GRANTgD ON CONDITlON THAT 
NO ngLIVERIES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO t;ONSUMERS BE MADE ON 
J;.l<.;ENSED -PREMISES o • 

•• ~ • • r "' • 

In the Matter of Obje:ctions -t"o . -
the Transfer of State Beverage··:. 
Distributor vs License .heid· -bY· '.· -

'Phillips Distributing .. ~ompany·; Inc a· 

from, 

Canal Road, Griggstown 
Franklin Township,·· New J_e·rsey,_" .:. 

to· 

· Rear 700 Somerset Streat. · 
New.Brunswick, New Jersey 

. •. . . 

-------~------------~---~~~----~~-~-~~---

) 

) 

;) . " ~ 

i) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 

) 
; ' 

) 

) " 

·Leo J. Berg, Esq.,, Attorney· for- Applicant .... 
Ray Boardman, Objector .Jl individually -_and ~or North Central 

Uounties Retail Liquor-_Stores Association. 
Joseph Ee Zimmerman, ~objectol'.', ·individually and :for Mid State 

Tavern Associat-ion~·.. . -_ .- . - '. · · ·· . . . -
Anthony Barzda~ Objector~ individually and for Lincoln Gardens 

Civic As.sociation~ :'I.no~ : . . · 1 

Lloyd Gehman, Objector, Appearing for the :_~incol_n Gardens uivic 
, AssociatJ.on, _ Inc,._ -. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein; 

:iiWritten objec·tions_ were filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Bev-erag.e -.Control to the: application of 
·Phillips Distributing comp~ny, .Inco, for _a place-to-place transfer 
of its state beverage distributor's license from its present 
premises on Canal. Road, Griggst.own, Frankl~n Tovmshipjl Somerset 
Uounty, No J~~ to premises Rear of property known as 700 Somerset: 
Street, New Brunswick~ Middl:esex.County, N .. J~ 

':'·. ; . -

P.Although notice. _.of the .. proposed transfer was sent to the 
City Clerk of New Brunswick·, no objections were received from and 
no app~ara.nce was entered by ... the. municipality at the time of the 
hearing on February 21.)) ·1958a -

"Four objectors appeared at the hearing and voiced their 
objections to the transfer in questibno Joseph Eo Zimmerman, _ 
holder of a plenary retail consumption i;cense for premises located., 
·according to his testimony~ Wabout a mil¢' from the proposed premises:; 
test-ified tha.t there are presently more than enough retail liquor 
establishments to meet the needs of those desiring alcoholic 
beverages Yin and around New Brunswick'. Ray Boardman, holder of 
a plenary retail distribution license for premises located about 
a mile or a mile and a ·half from the proposed licensed premises, 
testified that he was also of the opinion· that. there was no need 
or necessity for another liquor outlet in the municipalityo Both 
of the aforesaid witnesses testified that they appeared not only as 
individuals, but as offlcers of liquor dealers' associations, to 
enter objections to the appli~ation for transfero Anthony Barzda; 
also interested as a stockholder in a corporation which holds a -
plenary retail consumption license in N.ew Brunsw;tck for premises 

• 
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located about .five: blocks. away from the proposed premises, . testified 
that he opposed the transfe~ because the proposed premis·ss are too r 
close to a school:, a federal housing. project and a :churchQ .·He , · 
approximated the distances from the ohurch and school, . re"spectively, . 
and that of. the proposed premises, to be about 700 feet·., Furthermore, 

.·he· contended that in the neighborhood of. the proposed locat:ton,-ther·e 
are other .. types of. business establlshinents located which are frequent.ad. 
PY childreile A fourth obj'ector,. one Lloyd Gehman, .testified that he' .. 
. represented a civic associ~tion composed 9f members of a housing '· ·~ 
proje.ct wh_ich was lo_cate~, in his opin_ionj two ·blocks. away from the .. · 
proposed premises·. He testified that i.t was the considered opinion.' · 
of the members of the association thatrthe site s,ought f9r ·app1.icant•s 
licensed premises would: have an. adve:rse '3ffect on. the tenants ,j.n 
the housing_. project where:in· he. lives and thos~ living in another () 
proj'ect in /the· vicinityo ( 

. ·,_ . 

"Ladislaus M_. Gerencser,. President· of the corporat.e­
applicant,, testified that ha .is b~ing·compf}lled to vacate the 
premises where he is located at· the· preseri~ . time which mad_e j, t 
necessary for him to obtain raw .premises in :,order to remain in 
business. · He presented a .petition signed 1by ·representatives of ; 
v~rious busin:ss establishments situated iin 'the vicinity of the . \! 
proposed pre1nises wherein :i-t. wa(3 indicatedj. that they had no · t 
obje~.tion to the _transre~ _becau~e :t}ley wet;e :.:or the. opinion it wo~f4; 
in no way affect :the character of the neighborhood nor would it· \,,,-/ 
be injurious in any manner whatsoever. He·1 further testified that\-at 
the present ,ti.me,- 90% of his customers .reside in the City Of" New_ , . · 
Brunswick \and that, . in the mainj. .he:. suppli~'S retail liqensees ;· · 
rather tbpn. individuals, with·. ~:J.coholic bev·er·ag es. 

. ~ ·. . . . . . . : . . :_. . : . . . . .I 
· · 11.1. have care~u~ly exa1n1ri·ed. ·and. c_on;sider,ed the. testimony · 

presented herein and I am satisf'i.ed that the objections of those 
who oppos,e the -transfer in que~tion.are no~ :of .. sufficient weight 

· to deny the place-to-place .. transfer. r.E)quested herein. I am ·. 
mindful or the ta,ct that three or the four· objectovs are hold'ers 
of retail liquor licenses and were· apparently ·prompted to object 
for economic reasons·. Under· the. circumstances,, I recommend that 

· 'the application filed by the applicant for the transfer .or the 
licens.e to the proposed prem.ises ·be gran;ted. 11 

. . . . . . 

. I . agree with .th:e . rec·o~enda tion containe.d .in the R~por-t 
of the Hearer that the transfer of. t.he· .license in quest·ion be· · 
granted •.. However·, in approving ·.the trans'f'e~,, _I have .decided,· 
under the ·c1·rcumstances appearing ·het•e1n, that the license as 
·transferred shall be subj act to; the condition that·? no deliveries 
of al·ooho.lic beverages to cons.umer.s b~ made on the lic.ensed 
premises. 

·oated:. April 29, 1958 

WI.LLIAM HOWE ,DAVIS 
· Director 
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SElZU!ili - FO.H.r'~~ITUI{B PRU\J~EDI°.NG:S :- 1.SPEAKEAHY OP~HATEJJ UNDER 
GUISE' UF "<:;LUB" :...· ):APPL.l~AT:l.ON. F'OH .ftr~'T.U.tHJ u.ft1 .Pl{OP·h1HTY BY - _ 
S~l!W{EASY Ul'~flA1'UH DENIED .. ~ STOCK U~" A'LGUHULIC ,:BJ£VERAGES t.AN'o- ·-
·EQUIPMENT .. Ul4, · .'.l:H~ · ~ST.ABLI_S~l~T" L)..tWtJrl.J:!;iJ· ~\JJ:tli'~l f~.:11. .,.- .· 

... . .. ... : . : ,.:. - .. ~ ... 

_ .,:-., i.n_· the .M.a tt.e.r of the Selzure· on: - :-.· )' -_· ... : · - · 
. , :·October 5., 1957 of a.· quantity· -o:r.:·. !:<, -- -- -··· 

-alooho,lic beverag.es,- fixtur:es:, ,_:·, .>./ )°'·::-: -- · case ::No.· 9586 

-.fl •• 

1) -~·._;_a·~ . 
·~ . b ~, 

--f:u.rniture, and .. eqµipment, ·f:ind . .'. , J_. .... ·· · 

_ $54. 35 _ in -_cash at. ·premises : - ') , · ·. : · -UN ·HEARING '~:_ 
occupied by ~dward.· Joneos located· ~ut-H..:.LMSIVNS .and Oi{D~R 

., Qn·Texas Road, Morganville, -in··.·.·.· r:.:.-· · · · :'.n--<-;»L· 

. the <.;aunty- of M.oillilouth and 8ta te "',. 
·or New -Jersey. · · - :_: ;.. ·. }·:~·; 

• L ~ .. 

---------~----------~-~----~~--~---. . 

Edward F1arry, Jr.; Esqo, Attorney for Edwa.rd-.Jones· and Mary Jones. 
I. Edward Amada, ~sqo, appearing for- .the ·JJivision -of Alcoholic 

··: .. B~vera~e t;ontr:ol·. 

BY 'J:H,t!; DIRE<.,;T OR: .,: . : ~~ . ' . -

The He.arer -has---.i:i.led·· the·~f.d).iowing Report herein: . -~ .. ~ 

. 11This matter came· on f~r-.h~~i~·ing pur·s.uartt to R-.s. 33:1-66 
. to"_ de·termine wh~ther a_ quantity :of:_,a:lcoholic bev.erages., $54. 35 in . 
· c:ash,. and various ".fixture~,·: furniture';~·and equipment, des.cribed 
._:in .a,.·_:schedule attached -hereto, -.se:lrz.ed_--,on .uctober. 5, 1957 at premise.s 
occupied. by -J:!;dward Jones;. locat.ed:: ·ow ·1'exas· .t:toad,: Morganville, 
N·e~ ~ersey, constitute· Un.lawful p:rop.~rt.Y' and should be _forfeited. 

'· .. ·. ~ :. 

"Edward Jones and Mary Jone'.s~· hi.s wif.e, ·appeared at the 
h·ea-ring -and sought r.eturn :of· :t)ie ':.s~-1-zed. property, :excepting the 
.alcoholic beverages~ .. Edward .. Jones<.cXaimed that .. s.u¢h beverages· 
were the -_property of the .. Ureenleaf' .'.Ulre'enley).~ Soc.:ial :<.,;lub, also 
known as the Monmouth Socia-1-·and AthJ:.~et1·c -l.:lub, 6n_whose behalf he 
sought -.their ret.urn~ · "-. -. 

-- ' 

"An ABU agent. testifie.d .... SUP$t·ant·1ally as· follows:" 
. ~ . 

, - nHe visi te.d the· _premi·s-ef?, .~ln : ... question on October 4, 1957 
at about 5:00 P.Mo When he .enter.ad· Edward Jones was seated .in the 
,yard., where there wa.s .. a }J.a-rbeque. ::pi.t>_and a ·number of tables. .The 

.. ._g·ent_ asked· Jones· for a ·'ba.r:becue·- ·s'artdwic~, -·whereup.on J·ones obtained 
meat for a sandwich from .. the-.plto:·'·,a~:_t:old the a.gent to ac:_company him 

.. to a garage, where.Jones, went.);~-~hin¢.·,:-~.·<.co:unt·er or.· .. bar ·therein:, · 
· obta·iµe9- bread for ·tn.e -s~ndwich, and ·~:nanded such s..andwi'oh to t'he -

. agent. The, ag·ent .then.asked· J.ones.4"or· a·:~ottle of :"beer. ·Jones . 
obtained a bottle of beer·:trom .a ref'rigerator, handed it to the 
agent, and· received seventy...:five cen·ts for the sari.dwich and thttty­
!ive cents for the beer~ A man came .in .and called ,J.ones' .attention 
.to the fact that the ·stat.e~Poliee·"had be:en there about three weeks 
·p'revious,, and advised J,ones.· not to i$t anyone in w:tthout a card~ 
The agent asked for a card, and .Jones gave him.a c~rd imprinted with 
the name of Monmouth oocial and Ath~etic lilub, J;!;dward Jones, 
Prestdent, and at the same time· the agent si~ned a membership 
book. 'l•he agent then left the pr.emises. 

ttThe agent returned _at ·a bout 9.: 30 P e·M. ·of the ·Same day. 
He observed two men at the. bar drinking beer. He. o.rdered a bottl.e: 
of beer from Jones, who served him with such beer:,,' and received 
payment t'herefor or· thirty-fiv·e :cen·ts, .paid with a -~1.00 bill 
identified by serial num~er.. .·rhe :~g,ent obs:e·rved two- couples 
dancing in the part of the premi.ses ·wher-e -there .wer..e tables with 
einp .. ty ·beer bottles thereon. The ·agent le·tt the .premi-ses at about 
.9::45 fl.Mo . . · 
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"The agent aga:tll returned_.to: the. premises at abmit i: JO 
A oM@, which was then October. Stho . There were aboµt thirty~~five 
·or forty persons in the· pre~ises-., ~oLle· eating and some drinking· 
beer at the bar .. · The agent· ordered two bottles of beer :(rom 
Jones, one for himself,·and the other tor.a man called 'Texas' 
with whom -he became acquainted at. the bar~-· The agent paid Jones 
for the beer with C!l. do·llar bill ·identi·fied by serial numbero · · 
He then purchased two drinks of whiskey, ·ror himself. and 'Texas'-1· 
for which he paid J·one·s with an.other $1.00 bill similarly 
identified by serial number. · · · · 

\ 

"At about 2:20 A.M. other JlBC agents and State tr·oopers. 
entered t.he garage structure and id~ntifiad themselves .. · The 
building is· described as a two-car garage, subdivided into two · 
rooms by a partition which -di~ not extend ful.ly to the ceiling 
or to the rear wall with an opening provj·ding access between 

. the rooms. 1'here was a counter· or ba!'.·.:wi th: alcoholic beverages 
on display beh1nd the bar, in the room on.the left-~nd sides 

"Neither Edward Jones nor Monmouth Social and Athletic 
Club nor Gr.eenleaf (Greenley) Social Club held an~r license 
authorizing any of them to sell alcoholic.beverages and the 
premises ·were not licensed for· _that pur.posec 

. I' 

'."Accordingly, the officers arre'.~ted Edward Jones and 
seiz.ed a coca cola cooler, two phonographs, a radio, a camera, 
and an oil burner in the room on the right-hand side of the 
garage, and a refrigerator, 144 bot~les of ,Tbeer, five bottles of 
:whiskey and 20 bottles of soda in the room on .. the left~hand side 
of the garage. Jones surrendered.$54 • .35 which he had on his 
person and whicn included ·the thre·e ·~~1.00 marked bills.. Jones 
placed receipts from the sales or· food and: alcoholic beverages in 
his pocke~., 

"The agents also found in· the premises a 1'1ed·eral Spe·cial 
Tax Stamp, the federal tax·on the btisiness of a retail liquor· 
dealer, issued to Greenley So~ial Ulub, 362 Texas Road, Morganville, 
expiring June 30, 1958, and three blank license certificates.of 

. this D~vision for the licensing year 1957-5d, two for a State 
Beverage Distt·ibutor• s License, and .one for' a Wine Wholesaler 
License. .. · · · 

1tJ' ones gave the fo.llowing account ot h~s activities _in 
and about the premises. 

"He org·anized or attempted· to organize the Greenleaf. 
Social Club and when he discovered that such club would no.t be 
told eno·ught {to qualify for a retail liquor license) he dec·ided. 
to adopt the charter of the Monmouth Social and .Athletic Club 
which had gone out of business and of which he formerly was a · 
member. His wife endeavored to ascertain the necessary procedure 
to obtain a liquor license, during the course of which the Federal 
Tax Stamp was obtained. \ 

•iJ.Jesc:ri)ling the activities of· the •club' at the premises, 
Jones states· that they ·commenced about five months previousj· when. 
the equipment and partition were ins"talled in the garage, and he 
commenced his barbecue venture. The •club' throughout was 
endeavoring ~o obtairi a liquor license. kither the members ccin­
tributed, or funds were taken from_ the treasury, given to him, 
and he purchased be«;.~r, whiskey, and soda, arid such beverages · 
were distribtit~d~to members without chargeg No other member or 
officer of the.s6-called club appeared at the hearing to substantiate 
his account of its affairs • 

. "Conceri:1ing his background~ Jones testift(~d that he has 
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been steadily. employed .tor· abQu't six· years· by· an industrial )!btl~~rn, · 
and his wife has been ·st~ad~ly ~empJ.eyed for about seven year.f:(~'if.Y- 1 · · . 

another .. ind.ustriB:l concern. · ·Addi:t;iona·11y, he sold barbecue ~"-s·e'.nd.wiches 
to acq11ire funds ... to. 'cpmpl'ete payroents. on·· .his home,"· and to p!rchiise 
other re··a:1· estate. · · ., ... · · · · · · t~._Z"f.:..££ 
. . - ' - ~ • :, ' ! : ' t~:(:~·t -t·1~,;-~. 

ttWith regard 'to "tllEf .par.:tfcular events which OC·CUr~ed·-.on 
Octob.er .4th and 5th,. Jqries· ·s·tated·· tha·t the age11t, on his fil;'~:.~/'.~f~s.it.,: 
purchased a barbecue· sandwich,: which ~ones completed in the gaf~ge, 

, and received paynient therefor. The agen~ then. asked for.,. a b1o't'tfe c 

of beer, and a bystander told the· agent he .would be require9..~.to .be 
\ '.' ! 1.:r -:r r11 i>"" 

a member. ·The agent paid $1.00 .for a ·.card,1 and Jones then said··'--, · " 
'I .w'ill give you a bottle. of beer. ·because. we -can't sell it because 
it is- for members only' and he. gav.~ the. ·agent. a bottle of beer; and 
that on .. his other v;j_si ts· that· qay~ the. a·g~nt did not -obtain any . 
alcoholic beverages. . Howev·e.r; oµ being reminded of the incid.ent 
with 1 Texas', ~e recollect~d. that~ he· had-. served the agent and. 'Texas v 
each with a drink:. of ".'fh~.sk.ey·,: ;~.or· .. ~p.1·oh. th."e.· agent placed a .. dollar . . 
on. the bar,. and h.'e accepted the dol~a:r.· wl·xen ·.''l1exas'. said 'Take it 
for the club.' . Jones acknowl~dg,ed.>~hat ·'he had received in· all 
three marked ¢to11ar bills r.rom·the.;agent;·further, that when he 
sold 'barbecue sandwiches to.'pe:r~ons· there oJi that day,· he gave some 
of' them ,beer for which .he· m~de" no., cha~ge~ '· · 

\ I . . : . : • • • ~ I . . '. 
. . . . t . ! ~ ~ 

.. non a r.a~r, evaluation o'f.al~ of the evidence, ·1t appears· 
obvious· to me· that Jones was. opera~ing .a private bu.siness. of selling-. 
barbecue sandwiches, alcoholic·beverages and soda, under the guise or 
a club, hoping eventually ·to begui~e tbc>'se µ.n .authority to con~ider 
his ostensible 'club'. qualified f .. or a liquo~ license. In any'event, 
whether 1 t' was a misguided attempt of . a ·bona: fide club to sell · 
alcoholic beverages only to members (Seizure! Case li,o. 8656, Bulletin· 
1041+,,; It~m 5) ,, or. the sale of foo,d· accompaµi:ed by a gift of alcoholic 
beverages ·cseizmr:.fL, ·t..;ase No.· 7A,68, Bulletin -85), Item 1'2). or an . 
out and out speakeasy operation by an indiv·idual·, it 1$ an unlawful 
sale of alcoholic bev~rages. · 

. ' . 

·"It is impl;lcit. from. t;he pre.sence of the Federal retail 
liquor de·aler' s stamp (and the. sh~:en of legality sought to be 
.imparted by the possession of the· blank liquor license forms) that 
it was the intel).tion to Sell alcoholic" ·beverages ~t the premises, · 
and not to give them away. ·seizure·Cp.se No.·.7594, Bulletin 888, 
It.em 6. · 

I 

. 1fQn the evidence pr'esented,· it ·is my opinion that a 
·finding is warranted that the seized alcoholic .beverages were 

. intended for _unlawful sale a1i:d hence are illicit. R.S. 33:1-l(i). 
Such illicit alcohoiic beverages, togethe~ ~ith a1i personal 

.- property. seized ·therewith on the pr~m.ises, are subject to forfeiture .. 
R ... S. 33:;1.-l(y), R~S~ 33_:1--2, ~-.s. 3.3:1-66. . . · . .. 

1i1 further "conclude that the'. $5.4.)5 ·in .cash found on tbe 
per sop. o:r Edward Japes represents in· .l'arge part. receipts for the 
unlawful sale of al,aoholic, beverages, so commingled as to be· in­
d;ivisible from funds from any other possible source, and hence, 
.the entire sum constitutes 1'fru.its of .. the crime·n, not t.o be 
·returned. ,, . ~-) 

"Lastl'y; I c:cm,clu~~ t-:tia,t:- ·aside .from· the· imperfect evidence 
presented in ·an ·attempt t.o" establish claili1s.· by. other persons to 
ownership of sp_ecific ·a..rticJ~e~·;_ ~he ~ormal. presumption is. that 
equipment· in a coirunercia1 bus~riess. establishment used in furtherance 

· of the business is owned by the pr9prietor of ·Such. establishment, 
(§eizure case No. 8410, Bul·le~tin ·1006, Itein · .3). Such presuinptioil · 
ls buttressed wh.ere:, as here·~ the articles are permitted PY.-the · ·:lJ 
alleg~d owner to remain on ~uch pre1n1s·es ... !or a long perio¢1- of time. 

. '. .. \· 
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. peizure Uase No. 8424, Bulletin 1006 ,. Item 4<> · 
( 

rtsuch is the situation in the instant case and hence no 
cl~im of ownership to any or· the seized property has been established 
by any innocent claimant. 

:nr recommend that all of the seized property be declared 
for.feited and that the cash sum of ·$54.35 be turned over to ·-the 
Stat~ Treasuter." 

No. ·exceptions were taken to the Hearer'·s Report .within 
, the· time. limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circu·mstances 
herein, I concur in the -recommended conclusions i-D: the Hearer's· 
Report and I adopt the~ as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of May, 1958, 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of $54.-J.5 in cash and 
the seized property, more fully described in 8chedule "A" attached 
hereto,- constltutes unlawful property and the same be and hereby is 
for.feited ·in accordance with the provi~ions ·or R .. S. 33:1~66 and· 
R.S. 33.:2-·5, and shall be sold at public sale for the use of the - · 
State 1~ accordance with State·Regulation ~o. 29 or retained for. 

, ·the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, 
or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director 
.~f the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DiTector 

SCHEDULE "A" 

144 - bottles· of beer 
5 - 4/5 quart bottles of other 

alcoholic beverages 
20 - bottles of soda 

1 - coca cola cooler 
2 - phonographs 
1 - refrigerator 
1 - radio 
1 camera 
1 - o.il burner 

$54-35 in cas~ 
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6 •.. DIS. CIPLINAR~: PHOl!EEDINGS. I_ 8Ai.E l.N VIOLATIOi~ 

REGULATION NO. 38 ;... Lit.;E~S.E 8USPENDgD F'OH 15 

BULLETIN 1229 

UF RUL~ 1 OF STA~eE 
DAY~, LESS 5 ·toH ~LEA. 

:i}f '..:~ "· 
ln· the Mat'ter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against· 

JOHN-SUN ... AND HA.NNON, lNCo 
.709-711 Communipaw .:Avenue 
Jersey ~ity 4, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of.' Plenary ::Hetail C.:onsumption 
License l_;-JO, issued by the Municipal )' 
Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Uontrol 
of the· ·.<.;ity. of Jersey Ui ty ~ ) . 
-~-~--~~-~~-~--~~--~-~--------------~--

=.t. 

t.;UN<.;LUSIONS 
AND URDER;.,, 

J olmson a~d Hannon, Inc o, JJefend~nt-licens·ee, by He.rbert D. Johnson, 
President. 

riaitid S. Piltzer, ·Esq .. ,. Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
' - · ·Beverage Control. 

\ '" 

BY 1.l?HE . DI~Et;TOR: 
. . 

; Defendant. pleaded .llQil .vult to .1a charg·e alleging that it 
sold during prohibited hours alcoholic Qev~rages in original con­
tainers for off-premises eonsumption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Re~1;lla tion .No.o .38. · 

.The file herein discloses"that on Thursday, April 3, .1958 
at a.bout 10:30 p.mc1, two ABC agents ent·ered the licensed premises 
and took seats at the bar. At about 11:50 ·p.m., one of the agents 
asked the bartender ··for si~ cans of beer· to take out. The bartender 
thereupon left the bar, returned with a bag.containing six cans of 
Schaefer beer, placed the same on the bar and accepted $1.10 in 
payment thereof. At about 11:55 p.m~ both agents, one of them in 
possessio~ of the alcoholic beverages, left· the premis.es, re~urned 
immediately ·and identified themselves to the· bartender who orally 
admitted aforesaid illegal sale~ · 

~By way of mitigation .the licens.ee has submitted .. a state­
ment which I have examined,. together with the file in the case and 
the reports of the agents. I, however, do not find any extenuating 
oircumstances ·in the case which would impel me to impose less than 
the established penalties in cases of this kind. ', 

Defendant has no prior adj~dicated recordo I shall suspend 
its licen$e for fifteen days. He Szot, Bulletin.1213, Item lOo 
Five days.:w;lll be remitted for the· plea ente.red herein, leaving a 
n_et suspension of ten days. !

1 
· 

:Accordingly, it is, on this. lst day of May 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption License C~30 
i~sued by,the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
city of Jersey ~ity to Johnson and Hannon, Inc&, for premises 
709~711 ~ommunipaw Avenue, Jersey City, be and t~e same is hereby. 
suspended for ten (1) days, commencing at 2:QO a.'.me, May 12:, 1958, 
apd terminating at 2;00 aomo, May 22, l958e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
· Director - -· 
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7 .• DISCIPLINARY f'HOCEEDil~GS - SA.LE l.N VIULAT luN uli' HULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - ·LICENSE' SUS.PENDJ:t~LJ ,r·oH 15 DAY·:.:;, .LESS 5 FO.R. PLEA. 

-
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

500 C0111Ui1UNIPAW ·rAVE:H.N, A (.;Ufil?. 
488 Gommunipaw Avenue 
Jersey City 4, Ng J. 

Holder of ·Plenary· Retail consumption 
License C-53, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage control 
of the City of Jersey CityG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

GUI'H..:LUSIONS 
AND u B.DBH 

Defendant-licensee, by Helen Clarino, President .. 
Dora P~ Rothsqhild, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

B~verage Control0 

BY THE DIRECTUR: 

Defendant. pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
during prohibited hours it sold for off-premises consumption 
alcoholic.beverages in their original containers, in violation 
of Rule 1 of' Stat~ Regulation No. 38. 

The file_ herein discloses that at 1'2:45 a .. m .. March 29, 
1958, an ABC agent who had been in defendantts licensed premis-es 
purchased from 11JackJ' (the barten.~er) six cans of beer ·for off­
premises consumption after the bartender had told him "There's two. 
guys down there I don•t know and the ABC is pretty hot around here.n 
The agent departed with the merchandise,. contacted another agent who 
had b~en stationed outs-ide, and both returne_d to the licensed premises 
where they identified themselves to the bartender and Joseph A. 
Clarino (the manager), both of whom verbally admitted the after-
hours violation .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated.record. I shali 
suspend its license for the minimum period 6f fifteen days 
(Re Sada, Bulletin 12.17, Item 4). Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

' 
Accordingly, it is, on this 30th.iday of April, 1958. 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-53,· 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ~everage Control of .- J 

the City of Jersey City to 500 L;ommunipaw Tavern, A Corpo, fo•r 
premises 488 Communipaw Avenue, Jersey City, be and t·he same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a .. m.-
.M.ay 12, 1958·, and terminating at 2 a.,m. May 22, .1958 .. 

WIL.LIAIVl HUWE DAVIS 
Director 
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8 •. DI.S<.;IPLINA.RY PRocg~DI.NGS . ~ OHDEH 1-'UHTPU.NINli. lt.l.fli'J~;t,;'l'I.VE DATgs 
: ·Q·f4"'. -SlJ°SPENHIUN. . .. . . '· . - . 

r ..• 

In t~e Matter of Disciptinary 
Proceedings agains~ 

~ 

ORANUE 8i>UHTSMBN 1 b L;LUB, ll'H.;. 
647 S.cotland Road 
Orange,:, New Jersey 

) 
Holder of Plenary rtetail L;onsu.mp tiqn . , 
License {;-4, issued by the Mu'nici:p~l. ,· ). . 
Bo.ard of Alcoholic Beverage ~orit'ro.l. ·· 
of the (.;1 ty of Urang e. · · .;. ~.0 '') 

·uN .PETITIUN 
OrtDl!:H. 

Jame~ A,, Palmieri, ~s_q., ~tt·o-~n.~.Y -~~,)~· .. ~€:'.ti tioner .. 

BY '£H~ JJIREGTOR:· 

.:. ~' j . ' \ ·j . 

An order having been .entered herein on April :2S, 1958, . · 
suspending defendant's license for forty-fiv.e days commencing at 
2 a.m. May. 5, 1958, and termina;ting at 2 a.m. June 19, 1958, and. 
. . ~.. . -.: . . . '. . . -'.. - . - . ' . . . -. ' .. :i . . ' . .. ' . ·, . 

Application hav·ii;ig b.een. ~tade ~to. me by said defendant to 
postpone-the effective date o~_sa;i.d suspe:r;i~ion bec~use, prior to· 
the entry of said orde·r, arrangements had· 9een made for various 
affairs to be held at d~fend~~t•s premisesibetween May 5 and May 13, 
and rood cause appearing for'•the granting _of said application,," . 

It 1SJ on thii.'3Gt~-~a~.or·Ap~~l~ 1958, 

·. ORDEHED that the. suspen~:Lon. of ·r orty-five. days, ·instead 
o-f commenc-ing at· 2 a.m. May ·5, ·19·58, shail, in lieu thereof, 
commence at 2 aomo May· 15, .1958, ·~and. _ter1i1i~ate at 2 a.m. June 
29; 1958.·. . ' .. 

'·. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. g. STATE LICENSES·- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED • . . 

' ' 

."21 rr Brand~, Inc. 
.·._·:: ... :. 23 West 52nd Street 

New York, New York. 
Application·· filed· June. 17, ·1958 ·ro·r :Plenary Wholesale License. 

~ ·~ ' . 

Dugg~n-•s. Distillers ·Products ;Corp~rat-~on . · .. 
t/a Pristine Liquor .Pro(lucts, Dulcy. AErs·ociates, Scotch Distillers 

Products;, ·Ltd-., . Dist.illers Produc·ts,, Intern~tional, Royal .Scott, 
Ltd•, Kings Beam,, Ltd., Bla1.r-Atholl,, Ltd., Imperial Distillers 
Products, Ltd., H & S Liquor Company,, Jollivet et Cie, The Hoxley­
Warner Company, Rectors Distillers Products, Royal Ross,, Ltd., 
Sheffield Disti-llers Products, Ltd., Rum Coo and Bonhomme et Cie .. 

7-11 Paris St~eet~ 
Newark, N. J. 

Application filed June 26, 1958 for Plenary Wholesale License. • 

'\ ;! 

· ... :av:~~.,·\_,;::;··~,; (.\ .. " .. . 
- ' I .} 4ty.\....a...t..,,,~t1.. . 

New ~ersey State Ubrawy1

• ,,. ·' ·~.----~·- \. 

William Howe Davis . 
· Director. 

\1 


